19

21

DILUTION

The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company at March 31, 1998 was
$5,242,000, or $0.72 per share of outstanding Common Stock. Pro forma net
tangible book value per share is determined by dividing the amount of the
Company's total tangible assets less total liabilities by the number of
outstanding shares of Common Stock, which includes the conversion of all
outstanding Convertible Preferred Stock at the closing of this Offering. After
giving effect to the sale by the Company of (i) 272,727 shares of Common Stock
in the Genzyme Investment and (ii) 2,500,000 shares offered hereby (at an
assumed initial public offering price of $11.00 per share and after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering
expenses), and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, the net tangible
book value of the Company at March 31, 1998 would have been $32,917,000, or
$3.28 per share. This represents an immediate increase in such net tangible book
value of $2.56 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$7.72 per share to new stockholders purchasing shares in this Offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share:

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assumed initial public offering price.....   $11.00

------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31,

1998.....  $0.72
Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   2.56

-----
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after

offering.....   3.28
------

Dilution per share to new investors(1).....   $ 7.72
======

</TABLE>

---------------
(1) If the Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, dilution

per share to new investors would be $7.47.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis at March 31, 1998, the
differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors with respect
to the number of shares purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid
and the average consideration paid per share.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
---------------------   ----------------------   AVERAGE

NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PRICE PER SHARE
----------   -------   -----------   -------   ---------------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Existing stockholders.....   7,266,786   72.4%   $37,568,000   55.2%   $ 5.17
New investors.....   2,772,727   27.6   30,500,000   44.8   11.00

----------   -----   -----------   -----
Total.....  10,039,513   100.0%   68,068,000   100.0%

==========   =====   ===========   =====
</TABLE>

The foregoing tables and calculations assume no exercise of stock options
or warrants outstanding at March 31, 1998, at which date there were 1,117,846

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a
weighted average exercise price of $1.69 per share, of which options to purchase